had been undertaken in f ork State towards
preserving the scenery sboul the Falls,

Hon. O. MOWAT suid it was a desirable
thing to secure the rvation of the scenery
about the Falls ; that the Government was con-
sidering the matter of undertaking this, and that
the fact that tins Biil had not been reported was
not to be taken as an indication that they were
not going to take action.

Mr. MORRIS suggested the appointment of a
Commission to consider the wholae matter. Hoe
thought the Government should guard againast
allowing any railrond company to menopolize the
ground about the Falls,

Hon. O. MOWAT said the railway referred to
did not come within a considerable distance of
tive proposed p uk.

Hon. C. ¥. FRASER said the subject could be
discussed when the Bill was introduced.

The report was received.

THIRD READINGS,

Hon, O, Mowat—Respecting the Diastrict of
Rany River,
Mr. Laidlaw—To incorporate the city of Strat-~

ford.
BILLS REPORTED.

House in Committes, Mr. Baxter in the chair.
Hon. A. S. Hardy—To correct certain clerical
errors in the Consolidated Jurors Act of 1883,

Hon. C. F. Fraser —In respect of certain sums
of money ordered by the Legisiative Assembly to
be impounded 1n the hands of the Speaker,

- Hom. A. M. Ross—To amend th2 Act respects=
ing the Agricultural Coilege.

Hon. G. W. Ross—To amend the Public
Schools Act.

On clause 197, respecting superannuations,

Houn. G. W, ROSS explained that the scheme
here proposed was one which in a few years would
dispense with superannuations. Contributions
would hereaiter be voluntary instead of compul-
sory, and although the tax would be increased
trom $1 to $8, the contribution being voluntary
there would be no roomn for complaint, With a
view to making the change more acceptable he
proposed the following smendment to the Bill :—

Every teacher or inspector who avails himself
of the provision of section 197 of this Aci shall, in
acdition to any other allowances from the Super-
annuated Teachers’ Fuud, be entitied to a further
allowance of §1 for every year during which he
has cortributed to such fund, as providea in said
seciion 197.

No person not mow contributing to the fund
being hereafter aillowed to coutrilute, superan-
nuations woul d gradually be abolished,

Mr. CREIGHTON thought the Heuse should
deal with this wubj-ct very carefully. Having
compuiled the teachers to contribute to the fund
. in_the past the Province should not now break
faith with thewn. He did not think the f=e
should be doubled upon them, with the alterna.
tive of geing out of the fund altogether.

Mr. GIBSON (Huron) #thought the clause
should be made optional —that those who wished
to pay $8 could do so, but those who wished to
continue paying the old figure of $4 should be
allowed to o that.

Mr. MEREDITH supported the suggestion of
the last speaker. He wae iu favour of doing
away with superanuuations, but Lelieved indoing
it fairly.

Mr. HARCOURT suggested the addition of
A saving clause to enable those who wished to
contribute to the Superannuation I'und on the
old terms to do so,

Hon. G. W. ROSS concurred in the idea that
they should keep faith with the teachers. Al-
thoughi the tax now imposed wus a compulsory
one, it was a vary distusteiul one to many who
were contributing. He believed sixty per cent.
of the teachers were opposed to this tax,

Mr. FERRIS said that the elasticity that ex-
isted at present in allowing teachers to bs ad.
mitted to the superannuatiom list should be
checked.

Mr. MEREDITH said this matter stood upon
a higher ground than contract. Kvery principle
of justice demanded that every teacher should
have the right 1o say whether or not he would
take womething else which was not as valuable to
him.

Mr. FERRIS said it was not a contract and
never was a ooutroct,

Mr. MERYDITH—I refer the hon, gentleman
to the Attorney-General if it is not a contract.

Mr. WOQD said the only question was wheth-
er the Government was going to do now what waas
as advantageous to the teachers as the former
agreement,

Mr. METCALFE said the Leachers through«
out the Frovince regaurded it as a contract.

Mr. MCLAUGHLIN said the Jsuperannuation
fund had been a bad thing from beginning to
end. It cost $54,000 last year, and that ifund
wou'd increase. But to be opposed to the princip'e
of the thing, an1 to break faith with the teachers
were two diffsrent things. The only course to be
pursued was to shut the door against those who
had not paid up.

Mr. ROSS (Middiesex) said the proposition
was to give an additional benefit to those teach-
ers who paid an additional four dollars. It was
quite clear that the House was of the ovinion
that the ¢superannuation fund rhould be abol
ished. He thought the clause might be tlln'lrlci
to stand over.

Mr. MERRICK thought that the claims of the
. teachers should be bought out and the superan=

men had oniy acted
planting of an
piu?ud Ltﬂr themseslves
no further need f | '

e ed for their services.
as they had not been paid

:::1? owed them a considerable amount of grati- |

tion, stated that though he lhad adversely criticis-

;riil:l;u Institution at one timo, after a visit to the

views, It

service ol the teachers thereif he di

this willing testimony to it.
Kive instauces of the
course of teaching,

faction with the management,

Mr. ROSS—It would tuke $100,000,

Mr. MERRICK—Well would it not be better
to pay this wuen you consider that the fund 1s in«
creusing rapidly every year ?

Mr. ROSS said that the Government would
not only have to pay back the money received
from the teachers with the interest thereon. but
there were 400 teachers who were now on the
superannuation list and their annuities would
have to be bought out. This would cost $100,000
more,

Mr. CLARKE (Toronto) said that the teachers
had been payiug since 1854, and he did not be-
lieve that half a million would cover tho amount.
The Government had paid since 1854 perhaps
about $450,000, and he was not sure that the
Government had paid any more than they bhad
received from the teachers, He was not sure
that the Government had not made a bad bars
gain wich the teachers in 1871, buc they should at
all bazards keep taith with them.

Hon. A. M. ROSS thought it had been forgot-
ten that a very larce number of those who were
interested in the fund in 1871 were ‘now out of
the profession. Tue fund was a sort of insurance
fund, and the teachers had had the benefit of it.
He contended that the Bill proceeded m an
eqnitabls bawis.

Hon. G. W. ROSS said that $170.516 was the
amount paid by the teachers since the fund was
established, and the Government had paid over
half a miilion to the teachers, The member tor
West Toronto shbvuld be more accurate in his
figures. _

Mr. CLARKE—~You do a man a wrong when
you [orce himn to accept a contract,

Hon. G. W. RUSS—You may do a man a
wrong in forcing him to accept an indemnity for
the wrong, but if that is 8o we do a man wrong
every day under the Railway Act,

v MEREDITH~—DBut that is a public nea
cessity. |

Hon. G. W. ROSS—This is a public necessity.

Mr. MEREDITH—No. It is only a matter
of dollars and cents,

Hon. G. W. ROSS--But a matter of dollars
and cents may be a work of public necessity, He
concluded by saying that he hoped the Govern-
ment would soon be able to do away with the
Superann uation Fund altogether,

Mr. HARCOURT contended that the faith
of the Depaurtment had bean pledged specifically
to the teachers, that on the conviderations being
fulfilled by them the D :partment would give cer~
tain advantages. He thought that the D 'part-
ment had no right 1o force the teachers to pay
more, even it there was to be an increased an-
nuity,

The clause was carried,

The following ciause was struck out:—In the
casoe of rural schoole, it shall be lawful for the
trustees thereof to open the schools therein un
the firet Monday in August, but such additional
period during which the school may be open
shail not be considered in any appropriation of
the Legislative or Municipal grants. 47 Vie.
22, 8. 1.

The remainder of the Bill was passed with
amendments.

The Committee were considering the ciauses

whiek had been allowed to stand when six o'clock

arrived,
AFTER RECESS.
PRIVATE BILLS.

BECOND READINGS.

Mr. Meredith—To authorize the corporation of

the city of London to borrow certain moneys,

Mr. MacKenzie—Raspoeting the city of Liondon

and the town of L ndon E st
Mr. Cook—To legaiizs and confirm an agree-

' ment between the town of Ingerso!l and the N
and West Oxford Acricultural Society, "

SUPPLY.
The House in Committee of Supply, the fol-

lowing items passed :—

AGRICULTURE AND ARTS.
Increase. Decrease.

ézg'iculturu ...... sescs BRI  ...... $27,120
i..lr ............ e L0 $SL30 ......
lerary and Scieatific B ST el o

151,870  $1,300  $27.120
Mr. MEREDITH nsked

Hon. A, M. ROSS explained that the gentle-
In connection with the

sugrested that there was

Government House..$ 7.500
Parliament Buildings:

- Education Departinent

Reuted premises, Sim-

Miscellaneous

Normal
School of Prae.Science

Agricultural College.. 6,10)
Osgoode Hall -

1. Gull and Burnt River Works :
2. Scugog River Works:

4. Im rovements at outlet at Mud

. why the services of |
the Advisory Board had been dispensed with, |

arboretum and when this was com- |

Their services
nof great value to the Department, an !

anything, the Pro-

~Mr. WOOD referring to the Belleville 1nstitu-

he had completely changed his

would not be fair to the imva'uable

He proceeded to
beneficent results of the

and expressed complete satis -

The following items were passed :—
Hospitale and charities, $96.420 54.

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS, ETC.

Increcse, Decrease.
$31% § |

1,850
500
oW

Main Building. .... 17.500
West Wing.......... 2,500
Kast Wing.......... 3,000

(Normal School Bidyg) g4 21

R BERIEE: 000000 ss 120

lllllllll

Normal and Model
School, Toronte. . ...

and Model
School, Ottawa . ...

.200

2,450
825

108 67
850

1,520 1,370

$ 45,065 $ T.75
PUBLIC WORKS,

iiiiiiiiii

$1,203 83

Service. o

Yote.

Lengthening Crab Luke slide . . 3 $

To remove obstructions from
e R S N e

To re-construct Lindsay lock. 8

3. Magancttawan Works *

For this year’s operations in
connection with lock, dam,
and swing bridge at Maga-

BRI S5 abosiiccavhan anas 13,263

lim

ke

lllllllllllllllllllllllll

8. Nation River Works :

To complete rock excavation at
TR R 760

6. Maintenanco of locks, dams,and

swing bridges, including n-w

lock gates at Young’s Point,

and centire pier under swing
brilge at Lindsay............
Surveys, inspectiouns, arbitra-
lions, and awards, and
charges not otherwise pro-
I . s s iist st s srnan

8. Superintendent locks, dams,and
L R S

9. Lockmasters’, caretakers’, and
bridge tenders’ salaries..... :

6,000

5,000
1,200
2,200

$15,523 $32.000

Public buildings maintenance, $174,332 in-
cludes all the public institution. ) p—

REFUND ACCOUNT.
Refund account............... B N e asish $22,802 19

Increase, Decroase,
Education...,...,..$ 3,500 00 $2,500 00 §

Crown Lands....... 10.500 00 9.780 35
Municipalities F'ud 3,544 46 11,467 77 |
Land Improvement

rond...... e £,257 73 1,555 69

$22,602 19 $ 2,500 00 $22,804 81
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE.

v 1885,
To cover expenses of collection of re-
venue [or law stanmps ane licenses...$ 1,500 00
Marriage licenses, printing, and inci-

L B R e A — 400 00
Ontario Rifle Association ................. 1,000 00
Insurance on public buildings and furni-

D c s s s s DR anablas snsbatlas 26,000 0)
Kxpenses of election®. ... ....cc00vvvennne. T.500 00 |

il contested eiections, ........... 2.000 00
County Court Judees. for expenses of re-

viaion of Voters’ List.................. 1.500 00
To cover gratuities to otficers whose ser-

vices dispensed with .................. 6,000 00
For expenses r¢ Boundary Award (re-

'utﬁ? RN s e shsnininsasissases D
For telephoneservice...... ......ooue.... 1,000 00

For expenses of taking lunatics to the
Asylum, boys to the Reformatory for
Boys, and females tothe Mercer Re-
formatory (to be refunded by ecoun-

* tiﬂﬂl...--- T T I o

Prisoners’ Aid Sooiety ....ovvevevnnnnnnns 1.

Towards Brant's monument (re-vote)....

To recoup estate of Ann Hodeins, a luna-
tic,amount withheld from it by form-
er solicitor to London Asylum (Vide
L T TR BT s s o565 anenansn snni

To pay costs (taxed) in Needler v, the
Queen...... sees sesss . 50050 seesssssne

To puy costs (laxed) in McDonald v.
the Queen.......... SR O i e .

To rimy the expenses r¢ Bribery proceed-

IS . .00 s P EBARSSRDIANI NI IS LSRR RS E

To pay wupaid accounts re Disputed Ter~
B i aihin e R e i

To cover expenditure under Provnicial
Board of Health re outbreak of small-
DOX 0 JEUDROTEOIE .. oo cisonnreransosee

Re-vote of allowance voted in 1884 to
family of the late Wi, Featherston-
haugh, Burser of the Central Prison,
who recentl, received injuries in the
gervice, from which he died.......... 2125 00

$66,822 99

UNFORESEEN AND UNPROVIDED.

To meet unforeseen expenses,..... ..... $ 50,000 00
TO COVER SUNDRY Um-‘rrgsr;sﬂ:n EXPENDITURES
OF 1884.

R SR WY SO 8 B 0 e .8 29,090 28

Kducation :
Public Institutions Maintenance........

186 55
3,797 00
7566 81

1,600 00

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

" Repairs and Maintenunce Government

31,066 03

and Departmmental Buildiogs........
34.191 15

Public BullGIDES...cccco00c0000sssssssrson
Colonization RO8AS......cooecevsess oo

Refunds
R = it sr ey SPOEEEE

----------------------------------

The Committee rose and reported progressat
10:30, when the House adjourned.




